Placing Agent, the Vendors and the Company), the Subscription will lapse. If the date of completion of the
Subscription is to be extended beyond 10 August 2003, the Subscription will constitute a connected transaction
under the Listing Rules which will require the approval of the independent Shareholders and the Company will
take steps to ensure compliance with the Listing Rules. Further announcement will be made as and when
appropriate.
Changes to the shareholding as a result of the Placing and the Subscription:
Assuming that the Placing Shares have been placed and the Subscription Shares have been subscribed, the
shareholding of the Vendors, the Lau Family and their associates (being parties deemed to be acting in concert
under the Code on Takeovers and Mergers) in the Company immediately before the Placing, immediately after
the Placing but before the Subscription, and immediately after the Placing and the Subscription are as follows:

After the Placing After the Placing
Existing but before the and the

shareholding Subscription Subscription
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Vendors, the Lau Family
and their associates (being
parties deemed to be acting
in concert under the Code
on Takeovers and Mergers) 1,233,595,122 45.2 933,595,122 34.2 1,233,595,122 40.7

Placees – – 300,000,000 11.0 300,000,000 9.9
The public 1,495,284,808 54.8 1,495,284,808 54.8 1,495,284,808 49.4
In aggregate 2,728,879,930 100 2,728,879,930 100 3,028,879,930 100

Reasons for the Placing and Subscription and use of proceeds:
In view of the current market condition, the Directors consider that the Placing and Subscription represent an
ideal opportunity for the Company to raise additional capital for its future business development, to enhance its
capital base and to increase its shareholders’ base. The Directors (including the independent non-executive
Directors) consider that the terms of the Placing and Subscription Agreement were fair and reasonable and they
were in the best interests of the Company, as far as the Shareholders are concerned.
The net proceeds after deducting related placing commission, professional fees and all related expenses which